

Supreme Court No. S273887

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHELLE HIMES,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

SOMATICS, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

On Request from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit

For Answer to Certified Questions of California Law

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

ALAN LAZARUS (#129767)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH, LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-7500
Facsimile: (415) 591-7510

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

III. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

IV. DISCUSSION5

 A. The Court Should Reject Plaintiff’s Back Door
 Attack on the Learned Intermediary Doctrine.....5

 B. The Prevailing Physician-Focused Causation
 Standard Is Consistent With the Learned
 Intermediary Doctrine and Has Proven to Be a
 Reliable and Workable Approach to Determining
 Cause-in-Fact in Failure-to-Warn Cases 13

 1. The Physician-Focused Causation Standard
 in Prescription Product Cases Aligns With
 the Applicable Duty Standard Under the
 LID..... 13

 2. The Physician-Focused Causation Standard
 Promotes Rather Than Denigrates
 Meaningful Patient Decision-Making and
 Autonomy 17

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Alternative “Reasonably
 Prudent Patient” Causation Standard Would
 Compromise Reliability of Adjudication and Inject
 Excessive Speculation Into Causation Analysis 21

 D. The Court Should Decline Plaintiff’s Request to
 Relitigate the Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of Her
 Proposed Subjective Patient Causation Standard,
 or, Alternatively, Confirm the Ninth Circuit’s
 Well-Reasoned Holding 26

V. CONCLUSION..... 34

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 36

PROOF OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S.Ct. 986 (2019)	28
<i>Alfano v. BRP, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2202265 (E.D. Cal. June 4, 2010)	32
<i>Altman v. HO Sports Co.</i> , 821 F.Supp.2d 1178 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	17
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	28
<i>Amiodarone Cases</i> , ___ Cal.Rptr.3d ___, 2022 WL 16646728, (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	32
<i>Athridge v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2007)	32
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal.App.5th 276 (2017)	20
<i>Brim v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 795 F.Supp.2d 1255 (N.D. Ala. 2011)	32
<i>Bunch v. Hoffinger Industries, Inc.</i> , 123 Cal.App.4th 1278 (2004).....	30
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.4th 1104 (1996).....	11, 17, 33, 34
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 17 Cal.App.3d 958 (1971)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal.3d 229 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Colombo v. BRP US Inc.</i> , 230 Cal.App.4th 1442 (2014).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 89 (2008)	16
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal.4th 910 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Drake v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12746105 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2015).....	32
<i>Elyria-Lorain Broad Co. v. Lorain J Co.</i> , 298 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1961)	31
<i>Ewing v. Cloverleaf Bowl</i> , 20 Cal.3d 389 (1978).....	15
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 691 (1984).....	11
<i>Gaghan v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3798338 (N.J. App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014)	16
<i>Hardie v. Cotter & Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022)	2, 5, 9, 27
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Howard v. Offshore Liftboat, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 316716 (E.D. La. Jan. 26, 2016).....	32
<i>Huitt v. Southern Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 188 Cal.App.4th 1586 (2010).....	17, 25
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal.4th 56 (2008)	9, 11

<i>Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 163 Cal.App.3d 396 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Leslie G. v. Perry & Assocs.</i> , 43 Cal.App.4th 472 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 226 Cal.App.2d 378 (1964).....	7, 8
<i>Love, Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1049 (1988).....	8, 10, 33, 34
<i>M.G. v. Bodum USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 718839 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2021).....	17
<i>M.W. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7220107 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2016).....	32
<i>Magoffe v. JLG Indus., Inc.</i> , 375 F.App'x 848 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019).....	11
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 196 F.Supp.2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	14, 16
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6, 14
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1406 (D. Nev. 1995).....	32
<i>Osborn v. Irwin Mem. Blood Bank</i> , 5 Cal.App.4th 234 (1992).....	17
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 46 Cal.3d 1 (1988).....	22
<i>People v. Raley</i> , 2 Cal.4th 870.....	22

<i>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</i> , 11 Cal.App.4th 349 (1992)	13, 16
<i>Plummer v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 819 F.2d 349 (2d Cir.1987)	12, 16
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 6 Cal.4th 539 (1993)	15, 17
<i>Rosburg v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 726 (1986)	14, 16
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal.4th 953 (1997)	22
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> , 25 Cal.4th 763 (2001)	22, 24, 25, 33
<i>Salinero v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 995 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Sanchez v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 727 (S.D. W. Va. 2014)	6
<i>Sargon Enters., Inc. v. University of Southern Cal.</i> , 55 Cal.4th 747 (2012)	22
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 9 Cal.3d 51 (1973)	6, 7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 68 Cal.App.4th 1467 (1999)	17
<i>Van Dike v. AMF, Inc.</i> , 379 N.W.2d 412 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	32
<i>Washington v. Department of Transp.</i> , 8 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)	14

Wilson v. Bradlees of New England, Inc.,
250 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)31

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Cal. Rule of Ct. 8.520(f) (4), (5)2

Other Authorities

https://plac.com/PLAC/Membership/Corporate_Membership.aspx..... 1

J.Beck, *Don't Forget About A Prescribing Physician's Failure To Read Warnings*,
<https://www.druganddevicelawblog.com/2013/10/dont-forget-about-prescribing.html> (accessed Nov. 16, 2022)14

Rheingold, *Products Liability – The Ethical Drug Manufacturer's Liability*, 18 Rutgers L.Rev. 947, 987 (1964)6
